
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Nos. 14-1425, 14-1454

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ROSE JACOBSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CREDIT CONTROL SERVICES, INC.

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Final Order and Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
No. 1:13-cv-3307-WYD-MJW, Hon. Wiley Y. Daniel, U.S.D.J.

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

David M. Larson
88 Inverness Circle East
Suite E-102
Englewood, CO 80112
(303) 799-6895

March 16, 2015

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee Rose Jacobson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. An unaccepted offer of judgment cannot moot a plaintiff’s claims.....	4
A. A lapsed offer does not make it impossible for the court to grant relief.....	4
B. CCS’s invocation of appellate precedents is unpersuasive.....	8
C. CCS has not unconditionally surrendered, and dismissal would be improper even if it had.....	12
II. CCS did not offer complete relief.....	15
III. Ms. Jacobson cannot be sent away empty-handed.....	18
IV. The judgment’s directive that CCS have its costs is improper.....	20
V. CCS’s assertion in its cross-appeal that the district court should have dismissed Ms. Jacobson’s claims with prejudice is meritless.....	26
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPESTYLE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. APP. P. 32(A) AND WITH THIS COURT’S ELECTRONIC FILING REQUIREMENTS.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 34
<i>Abernathy v. Wandes</i> , 713 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Albert v. Smith’s Food & Drug Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	30, 31
<i>Armour & Co. v. Ft. Morgan S.S. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 253 (1926).....	31
<i>Bradford v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 257 (E.D. Va. 2012)	29, 30
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4, 28, 29, 32
<i>Cabala v. Crowley</i> , 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013)	14, 18, 19
<i>Callicrate v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	4
<i>Chathas v. Local 134 IBEW</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8

<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	29
<i>Creek Indians Nat’l Council v. Sinclair Prairie Oil Co.</i> , 142 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1944).....	26
<i>Cunningham v. BHP Petrol. Great Britain PLC</i> , 427 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	6, 7
<i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 10
<i>Edward W. Gillen Co. v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 25 (E.D. Wisc. 1996).....	22, 23
<i>Garcia v. Burlington N.R.R. Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 713 (10th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 261 (1922).....	31
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Ill.), N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3, 10, 11, 19
<i>Hartis v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 564 (2013)	16, 18

<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	32
<i>Jenkins v. Weinshienk</i> , 670 F.2d 915 (10th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	4
<i>In re Lang</i> , 414 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	32
<i>Lucero v. Bur. of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	22
<i>Martinez v. Richardson</i> , 472 F.2d 1121 (10th Cir. 1973).....	28
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	27
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 12, 13, 18, 19
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Otay Land Co. v. United Enters. Ltd.</i> , 672 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23

<i>Payne v. Progressive Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	27, 31
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Scott v. Westlake Servs. LLC</i> , 740 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11, 16
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	26
<i>Signorile v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 499 F.2d 142 (7th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Simmons v. United Mort. & Loan Inv., LLC</i> , 634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Smith v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 772 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3, 11, 16, 17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	27, 31
<i>Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship</i> , 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5, 10, 12, 19, 20
<i>Trierweiler v. Croxton & Trench Holding Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Ore. Steel Mills, Inc.,
322 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 24

Walker v. City of Orem,
451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 25

Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A.,
676 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Weiss v. Regal Collections,
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004) 11

Wyo. v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 32

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 23

28 U.S.C. § 1919 3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b) 29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) 3, 20, 21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 *passim*

 Rule 68(d) 6, 7

Other:

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance,
Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk, No. 11-1059
(U.S. filed Oct. 17, 2012), available at <http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2012/3mer/1ami/2011-1059.mer.ami.pdf>..... 33
